CC1N7808en
30.07.2002
Siemens Building Technologies
HVAC Products
ISO 9001
7808
Version with integrated potentiometer Basic version
Actuators SQN3...

Conversion of the type reference must be made with a permanent felt-tip pen (impor-
tant for service work).
Type code
Do not use this type code for ordering. It only serves as a general guide for creating
type references.
Version
0   Standard
Drive shaft no.
Voltage / frequency
17   AC 110 V / 50...60 Hz
27   AC 230 V / 50...60 Hz
35   AC 230 V / 50 Hz; max. 50 % on time
Series
Height of housing
1   110 mm
2   125 mm, for fitting potentiometer
Internal diagram
2   Diagram no.
Running time, 90°, 50 Hz
1   4.5 s
2   12 s
3   15 s
4   30 s
9   120 s
Direction of rotation
0   Counterclockwise
1   Clockwise
Actuator generation
SQN3   Standard geartrain
SQN4   Heavy-duty geartrain
SQN3 1 . 1 2 1 A 27 3 0
1)
2)
3)
78
08
s0
1e
/0
70
2
¹) Refer to «Dimensions» ²) Refer to «Connection  diagrams» ³) When facing the drive shaft
Fitting the
potentiometer
Conversion by the user
5/15
Siemens Building Technologies CC1N7808en
HVAC Products 30.07.2002
Type summary
Actuators SQN30... / basic versions – not suited for fitting a potentiometer (other types on request)
Diagram
no.
Drive
shaft ¹)
no.
Direction of
rotation 7)
Running
time
at 50 Hz ²)
for 90°
Operating
torque
(max.)
Nm
Holding
torque
Nm
Relay 9)
Pcs.
AS 10)
Pcs.
AC 220 V -15 %

HVAC Products 30.07.2002
No. � Number corresponds to the designation number or letter of the internal circuit of the SQN3...
(second character after the dot in the type code)
AL Remote indication of fault (alarm)
BV1 Fuel valve stage 1
BV2 Fuel valve stage 2
EK2 External remote reset button
FE Ionization probe
FS Flame signal amplifier
GL Gas / air ratio controller
GP Gas pressure switch
HS Main switch
KL Low-fire
L Live conductor
LK Air damper
LKP Air damper position
LP Air pressure switch
LR Load controller (also refer to «S1»)
M Burner or fan motor
M Actuator’s synchronous motor
M1 Without postpurge
M2 With postpurge
N Neutral conductor
NL Nominal load
OH Oil preheater
OW Oil preheater’s readiness contact
QRB... Photoresistive flame detector
R Temperature or pressure controller
Relay
RV Control damper
SA Actuator
Fuse
SB Safety limiter
ST... Stage
t... / T... Program times (refer to the Data Sheet of the relevant burner control)
TSA Safety time
R Resistance
Z Ignition transformer
ZU Damper fully closed
� Direction of rotation OPEN
� Direction of rotation CLOSE
Program sequence diagrams
A Burner ON
A – B Startup of burner
B – C Burner operation / load control operation (modulating or 2-stage)
C Burner OFF
C – D Overrun time
D End of program, burner control ready for a new start
Legend
14/15
Siemens Building Technologies CC1N7808en
HVAC Products 30.07.2002
Notes on «Connection diagrams»
� 2-stage operation
Feuerungsautomat
LR SA
BV1
7804a12/1101
RV
BV2
Thermostat or similar, with changeover
contact (2-wire control).
In place of «BV2», a control damper can
be used that is rigidly connected to the air
damper (shown in dotted lines).
� Modulating operation
Feuerungsautomat
LR SA
BV1
7804a13/1101